
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Councillor Linda Woodings - leave 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 06 June 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Please contact the Neighbourhood Development Officer at least 3 days 
before the meeting with any issues you wish to raise 
 

 

5  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE  
 

 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - PERFORMANCE AND SPEND 
UPDATE  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

9 - 26 

7  AREA BASED GRANTS - UPDATE  
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnerships, to report 
 

27 - 36 

8  ROBIN HOOD ENERGY UPDATE  
Councillor Sally Longford, RHE Board member, and Rob Bain, Finance 
Director, RHE, in attendance  

37 - 50 

Public Document Pack



 
9  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 PROGRAMME  

Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

51 - 58 

10  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

59 - 62 

11  WARD REPORTS  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

63 - 80 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
To note the next meeting will be held at Loxley House at 4.30pm on 
Wednesday 05 December 2018 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 06/06/2018 from 4.30-6.15 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Chris Easton - Bestwood Anglican and Methodist Churches 
Gary Cawthorne - Bestwood Partnership 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Michael Savage - Highbury Vale Tenant’s and Resident’s Association 
Gursharan Nijran - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Ben Standing ) Nottingham Open Spaces Forum 
Martin Willis ) 
  

Inspector Busuttil ) Nottinghamshire Police 
Inspector Fenwick ) 
Martin Harris - Parks Senior Technical Officer 
John Hales - SALTAR 
Rupinder Kooner ) Senior Community Protection Officer 
Darryl Paxford ) 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Raine as Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2018-19. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Smith as Vice-Chair. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Arnold - other Council business 
Dale Griffin   (Neighbourhood Development Officer) 
Daniel Pickard  (Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes) 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2017 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

2 

 
6  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
RESOLVED to appoint the following as Area Committee representatives for the 
Basford and Bestwood areas for the remainder of the municipal year 2018-19: 
 
Chris Easton - Bestwood Anglican and Methodist Churches 
John Hales - Stockhill and Ladbroke Tenants and Residents (SALTAR) 
Michael Savage - Friends of Rona Court 
 
7  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Inspectors Christine Busuttil and Gordon Fenwick, Nottinghamshire Police, and 
Darryl Paxford, Senior Community Protection Officer, updated the Committee on 
Policing matters in the wards, including crime and arrest figures, local initiatives to 
address crime and anti-social behaviour and current Police / Community Protection 
areas of focus. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillors were happy to fund public events in local venues where the Police 
and Community Protection could discuss issues etc with local people; 
 

 if there are issues with speeding in 20mph areas, drug use / sales in local 
parks etc, the community should forward evidence to the Police so they can 
take action; 
 

 Councillors complimented Officers on the increase in the number of issued 
fines for dog-fouling. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
8  NOTTINGHAM OPEN SPACES FORUM (NOSF) 

 
Martin Willis, Nottingham Open Spaces Forum (NOSF) presented the report, 
introducing the Committee to the work being done by the Forum. He highlighted the 
following points: 
 
(a)  NOSF had recently become a registered charity and acted as a forum to bring 

together groups and community initiatives dedicated to looking after the open 
spaces within Nottingham; 

 
(b) the forum acted as a support network for small and medium sized groups and 

offered help identifying and applying for different funding streams; 
 
(c) the forum was also able to help smaller groups identify and gain insurance for 

community events, encouraging more events in the City’s open spaces. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the work of the NOSF. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

3 

9  PARKS & OPEN SPACES INVESTMENT PLANS 
 

Martin Harris, Parks Senior Technical Officer, presented the report on the Parks and 
Open Spaces Investment Plans, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a)  the plan allows Nottingham City Council to demonstrate an ongoing need for 

investment in Nottingham City’s parks and open spaces to developers and other 
sources of funding; 

 
(b) the plans have been drawn up in consultation with ward Councillors and allow for 

quick identification of schemes when funding becomes available: 
 
(c) the plan will be updated annually to reflect the changing need for investment 

within the area. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 

 the schemes in the plan are not listed in any order of priority and others can be 
added to the plans on an area by area basis; 
 

 alterations and amendments to the plan can be made / suggested by local 
people / groups and fed back to the Parks and Open Spaces Team. 

 
RESOLVED that the investment / improvement plan, as detailed in the appendix 
to the report, be endorsed. 
 
10  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
No issues were raised. 
 
11  AREA BASED GRANTS 

 
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnerships, presented the following information: 
 

 Quarter 4 2017/18 (01 Jan to 31 March 2018) monitoring report; 

 Annual End of Year Report 2017/18; 

 Forward Plan 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED to note the 2017/18 performance and the forward plan for 2018/19, 
and to record the thanks of the Committee to Mr Cawthorne for the excellent 
outcomes against targets from 2017/18 and the transparency of his reports. 
 
12  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE 

 
Due to receipt of an apology for absence from Daniel Pickard, Area Housing 
Manager, the following pre-prepared information was read to the Committee on his 
behalf: 
 

 ‘Grander Design’ improvement works are continuing across the area and have 
started at Masson Court, and Housing Patch Managers, in consultation with 
‘Decent Neighbourhoods’, are looking for new proposals; 
 

Page 5



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 6.06.18 

4 

 at the recent Housing Awards event (the equivalent of housing Oscars), NCH 
won 3 awards, including ‘UK Landlord of the Year’ and ‘Outstanding Approach 
to Tenant Involvement’; 
 

 Daniel has been successful in his bid to become the permanent Area Housing 
Manager for the area; 
 

 new builds have been completed at Amber Hill, Gautries Close and Hazel Hill 
(x2) and these are all currently out for let. There are also plans for new builds 
at East Glade, Poplar Heights, Padstow and Beckhampton included in the 
Corporate Local Plan; 
 

 local satisfaction in regard to anti-social behaviour, in a recent survey, was the 
highest it has ever been at 88%; 
 

 the new Corporate Plan includes creating ‘5-star estates’, so there is work 
ongoing currently to make them safe and happy places to live; 
 

 garden competition entries must be submitted by the closing date of 20 June; 
 

 Bulwell Academy is holding a ‘Fun Day’ on Saturday 15 September. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
13  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 PROGRAMME 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which detailed spend during 2017/18 and the latest spend proposals under the Fund 
for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the spend for 2017/18; 
 
(2) to approve the following schemes from the 2018/19 available funds: 
 

Location Scheme Cost (£) 
   
Basford - LTP   
   
Lauriston Drive Hand rail 5,300 
Basford area Lining schemes 25,000 
Heathfield/Arnold Road Road safety study 2,351 
Harmston Rise Road signs 1,068 
B682 Road safety study 5,000 
   
Basford - Public realm (PR)  
   
No schemes N/A N/A 
   
 LTP c/f 2017/18 46,440 
 PR c/f 2017/18 7,296 

Page 6



Basford and Bestwood Area C
[...]
8/19 allocation 15,000 
De-committed 0 

Total allocated at 27/04/2018 0 

Total unallocated at 27/04/2018 (for 2018/19 schemes) 18,230 

 
15  WARD REPORTS 

 
Gursharan Singh Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, 
which for both wards detailed priorities and issues, notified forthcoming events and 
highlighted issues being addressed via Neighbourhood Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
16  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee will meet at Loxley House, NG2 3NG, at 4.30pm 
on the following Wednesdays during the municipal year 2018/19: 
 
2018 
12 September 
05 December 
 
2019 
06 March 
 

Page 8



 
Basford and Bestwood Area Committee 

12 September 2018 
 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update  
 

Corporate Director: Nick Murphy 
Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected:          
Basford & Bestwood 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Daniel Pickard, Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
daniel.pickard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk  
0115 746 9090 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 Area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area performance; 

 Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1 
 
 
2 
 

To note the update and performance information (appendices 1 and 2) and the allocation of 
funds for 2018/19 (appendix 3). 
 
To approve the schemes as detailed in appendix 3. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:daniel.pickard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, challenge and identify how they can add 
value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 
1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 

debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Homes previously reported on performance at local Area 

Panels, Panels that sit below the respective Area Committees. These panels 
were attended by local residents, local Councillors and partner agencies. 

 
2.2 Nottingham City Homes has a goal to ‘create homes and places where people 

want to live’ and to give tenants and leaseholders an input in shaping what 
happens in their area.  The Nottingham City Homes Update and Performance 
Report is one of a number of initiatives that increases the transparency and 
accountability of the Company’s performance. 

 
2.3 Following the decision for the Nottingham City Homes reps to attend Area 

Committee, it was decided to provide the Nottingham City Homes Update 
Report to Area Committee. Appendices 1 and 2 provide the latest performance 
position for the Committee to note and comment on. Appendix 3 outlines the 
capital budget for this area. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMEND
[...]
s referred to the Community Mediation Service 
 

Code Area 

2013/
14 Current 

Target 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  Jan 2018 Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Apr 2018 May 2018 Jun 2018 

Latest Note 
Statu
s 

Value Value Value Value  Value Value Value Value Value Value 

Com-
Med001-
Best 

Bestwood     3 10 7 3  2 0 1 1 2 0 
Daniel Pickard 29-Mar-2018 Referrals 
continue to be made to community 
mediation service, where appropriate. 

 

6.0 % of Garages that are vacant 
 

Code Area 

2013/
14 Current 

Target 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  Jan 2018 Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Apr 2018 May 2018 Jun 2018 

Latest Note 
Statu
s 

Value Value Value Value  Value Value Value Value Value Value 

TEM7-
BES Bestwood   35% 

47.24
% 

54.18
% 

55.73
% 

56.35
% 

 55.01% 55.11% 55.73% 56.55% 56.76% 56.35% 

Daniel Pickard 29-Mar-2018 AHM to work 
with HPM'S and housing officers to 
promote our garage sites to try and 
improve this. 

 

7.3 CCC - % of members casework responded to within target 
 

Code Area 

2013/
14 Current 

Target 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19  Jan 2018 Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Apr 2018 May 2018 Jun 2018 

Latest Note 
Statu
s 

Value Value Value Value  Value Value Value Value Value Value 

CCC9-
Bestwoo
d 

Bestwood   99% 100% 100% 
98.85

% 
100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Daniel Pickard 18-Jun-2018 all current 
enquiries within target 

P
age 20



5 

 
  

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 
 

Area  Ward  Actual Budget 
(including carry 
over from 
2017/18 

Schemes 
Approved  

Schemes 
Committed  

Schemes De 
Committed  

Remaining 
Budget  

2 Bestwood  
 

£175,844.93 £0 £154,210 £0 £21,634.93 

2 Basford  
 

£63,358.58 £0 £0 £0 £63,358.58 

 

Address  Request  Reason  NCH Officer  Cost  Approval  

2-14 Peary 
Close, 
Bestwood 

Take down existing concrete and 
timber fencing panels to brick 
walls and replace with new metal 
railings. The brick walls are not 
affected by the removal of the 
existing fencing. 23m of timber 
fencing to be replaced 
 

Existing fencing to the brick wall is 
timber and has now reached the point 
where it needs to be replaced. (see 
pictures below). The timber is being 
replaced with metal railings to open up 
the environment and improve the 
aesthetic look of the estate.    

Anthony 
Slater-
Davison  

£6,630 Approval  

1-17 Peary 
Close, 
Bestwood 

Take down existing concrete and 
timber fencing panels to brick 
walls and replace with new metal 
railings. The brick walls are not 
affected by the removal of the 
existing fencing. 60m of timber 
fencing to be replaced. 
 

Existing fencing to the brick wall is 
timber and has now reached the point 
where it needs to be replaced. (see 
pictures below). The timber is being 
replaced with metal railings to open up 
the environment and improve the 
aesthetic look of the estate.    

Anthony 
Slater-
Davison  

£15,300 Approval  

206-212 Peary 
Close, 
Bestwood 

Take down existing concrete and 
timber fencing panels to brick 
walls and replace with new metal 
railings. The brick walls are not 
affected by the removal of the 
existing fencing. 62m of timber 
fencing to be replaced 
 

Existing fencing to the brick wall is 
timber and has now reached the point 
where it needs to be replaced. (see 
pictures below). The timber is being 
replaced with metal railings to open up 
the environment and improve the 
aesthetic look of the estate.    

Anthony 
Slater-
Davison  

£15,810 Approval  

P
age 23



7-36 Morrell 
Bank, 
Bestwood 

Take down existing concrete and 
timber fencing panels to brick 
walls and replace with new metal 
railings. The brick walls are not 
affected by the removal of the 
existing fencing. 194m of timber 
fencing to be replaced 
 

Existing fencing to the brick wall is 
timber and has now reached the point 
where it needs to be replaced. (see 
pictures below). The timber is being 
replaced with metal railings to open up 
the environment and improve the 
aesthetic look of the es
[...]
provided input: 

n/a 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

n/a 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Robin Hood Energy seeks to update the Area Committee on recent performance and report the 
activity taken to tackle fuel poverty and environmental issues.  
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the information contained in the presentation and discuss its relevance for Basford & 
Bestwood. 
 

2 To offer comments or feedback to Robin Hood Energy to help benefit the citizens of Basford & 
Bestwood. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 As a Council Plan priority ‘Tackle fuel poverty by setting up a not-for-profit energy 

company to sell energy at the lowest possible price to Nottingham people’, Robin 
Hood Energy seeks to update the Area Committee on recent performance and report 
the activity to tackle fuel poverty and environmental issues.  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Esme.macauley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1.2 The Area Committee is asked to note the information, discuss its relevance for 
Basford & Bestwood and to offer Robin Hood Energy its comments or feedback. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Robin Hood Energy was established as a result of the Council Plan priority to: 
 

 “Tackle fuel poverty by setting up a not-for-profit energy company to sell energy at 
the lowest possible price to Nottingham people”.  

 
2.2 First launched in 2015 Robin Hood Energy was the UK's first publicly owned, not-for-

profit energy company set up since 1948. 
 
2.3 After three years of trading the company now has 115,00
[...]
ole sector to keep prepayment tariffs consistently low.   

 
2.9 To help tackle fuel poverty in Nottingham, Robin Hood Energy offers customers the 

chance to get £20 off their bill. The company also works with a Nottingham food bank 
to provide emergency fuel vouchers for vulnerable people in crisis situations – people 
in real hardship who are often forced to choose between food and fuel.  

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 None relating to this report and recommendations. 
 
5  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1  None relating to this report and recommendations.  
 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (FOR DECISION 

RELATING TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 Not relevant to this report and its recommendations.  
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 
7.1 An EIA is not required.  
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 Nottingham City Council Plan 2015-2019 (Revised November 2016) 
 Robin Hood Energy Audited Company Accounts  

Institute of Public Policy Research (IPPR) Community and local energy: Challenges 
and opportunities 2016 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



September 2018 
Area Committees 
 

P
age 41



A Council Plan Priority 

     Tackle fuel poverty by 
setting up a not for profit 
energy company to sell energy 
at the lowest possible price to 
Nottingham people” 
 

“ 
 

P
age 42



About Robin Hood Energy 
• Robin Hood Energy is the UK's first publicly owned not for profit energy company since 1948 

• Robin Hood Energy has over 115,000 customers 

• Robin Hood
[...]
0115 8838477 
leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer 
Finance Assistant 
kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel 0115 876 2765 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Community Protection for projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That the Committee notes the: 
 
(i) actions agreed by the Director of Community Protection in respect of projects and 

schemes within the Basford and Bestwood wards, detailed in appendices A and B; 
 
(ii) allocations for 2018/19 of £5,000 for each Councillor. 
 

 
 Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown 

in the attached Appendices. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee 
is required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors.  This report 
outlines the spending decisions since the last Area Committee during 2019/19. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow for 

spending approvals through individual Ward Councillor budget allocations. 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not to provide the funding outlined in Appendices A and B but the funding req
[...]
 report focusses on current priorities and issues facing the two wards within Area 2 and gives 
details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the latest issues now being addressed 
through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 To note the progress on ward priorities and other supporting information, including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team and upcoming opportunities for citizens 
to engage (appendices 1 & 2)  and latest CDP statistics (appendix 3). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11

mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.plant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each Ward has agreed priorities which link to the City Council’s current ambitions 

contained in the latest City Council Plan 2015 - 19. Actions for each priority are 
developed and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. These priorities 
are updated for each Area Committee, taking into account discussions at NAT 
meetings and various groups and activities involving Councillors, residents, and local 
groups. 

 
1.2 The events and activities detailed in the report take account of the work undertaken 

by Neighbourhood Development Officers (NDOs), with partner organisations, within 
the wards. It shows a range of activity in place across neighbourhoods to improve 
social cohesion and tackle priorities at a ward and area level.   

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Each Ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of 

the NAT. These meetings are led by Neighbourhood Development Officers (NDOs) 
and supported by core partners including: Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
Neighbourhood Policing, Community Protection, Early Help, City Services/Waste 
Management, Fire and Rescue Services, Employment and Skills, and Health. 

 
2.2 Ward Councillors are also invited to partici
[...]
ate Fires 3 5                     4 8 4 100% 0.24 0.48 

Ave. Qrt Score Cleanliness Score 0                       #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! N/A N/A 
  Graffiti (reactive) 0                       0 0 0   0.00 0.00 
  Fly-Tipping (reactive) 0                       0 0 0   0.00 0.00 
  Dog Fouling (reactive) 0                       0 0 0   0.00 0.00 

  Unemployment 585                       520 585 65 13% 31.04 34.92 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Nottingham City Homes - Performance and spend update
	b. NCH update - app 1
	c. Bestwood performance - app 2
	d. NCH spend - app 3

	7 Area Based Grants - update
	8 Robin Hood Energy update
	Enc. 2 for Robin Hood Energy update
	Slide Number 1
	A Council Plan Priority
	About Robin Hood Energy
	Milestones
	Tackling environmental issues
	What is fuel poverty?
	Fuel poverty per ward
	How is RHE fighting fuel poverty?
	Where next?


	9 AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 Programme
	10 Ward Councillor Budget
	11 Ward Reports
	Appendix 1 & 2  for Ward Reports
	Appendix 3 for Ward Reports




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 12 
September 2018 from 4.30 pm - 5.50 pm 
 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Gail Scholes – Robin Hood Energy 
Chris Easton – Bestwood Anglican and Methodist Churches 
Gary Cawthorne – Bestwood Partnership 
Inspector Busuttil – Nottinghamshire Police 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick – Nottinghamshire Police 
Darryl Paxford – Senior community protection Officer 
John Hales – SALTAR 
Dale Griffin – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Leigh Plant – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Angela Bolton – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings – leave 
Mike Savage 
Rupinder Kooner 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
15  ISSUES FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Fly-tipping in Basford ward was raised as an ongoing issue for enforcement agencies 
to be made aware of. 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 12.09.18 

2 

16  POLICE AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 
 

Inspectors Christine Busuttil and Gordon Fenwick of Nottinghamshire Police, and 
Darryl Paxford, Senior Community Protection Officer, updated the committee on 
policing matters in the wards, including crime and arrest figures, local initiatives to 
address crime and anti-social behaviour and current Police/Community protection 
areas of focus. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 It was confirmed that there was an ongoing operation to address speeding on 
Vernon Road and Bagnall Road, and steps were being taken to address 
reports of drug-dealing on Vernon Park. Speeding on Beckhampton Road was 
raised as a concern;; 

 

 The rise in burglary dwellings was a cause of concern, as was a rise in 
reported knife crime, which was being addressed as part of a city-wide co-
ordinated multi-agency initiative; 

 

 On-the-spot fines for fly-tipping were being actively used to deter the practice; 
 

 There was a discussion about the threat of deliberately-set grass fires on a 
number of sites during the hot summer. The sites included Sandybanks, the 
Haywood site, Sunrise Hill and Eastglade. There was an issue about fire 
breaks not having been cut, and also that the sites had different ownership 
and management arrangements. Neighbour Development Officers undertook 
to investigate further how preventative action could be co-ordinated. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
17  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - PERFORMANCE AND SPEND UPDATE 

 
Daniel Pickard, Area housing Manager, introduced a report of the Chief Executive, 
Nottingham City Homes, updating the committee on major works, area regeneration 
and environmental issues, area performance, good news stories, as well as 
requesting approval for several schemes. 
 
Mr Pickard highlighted the following: 
 

 Overall tenant satisfaction with NCH remains high, with the organisation 
named UK Housing’s Landlord of the Year;  

 

 There was concern about the effects of the introduction of Universal Credit on 
rent uptake. Focus remained on tenancy sustainment and eviction action was 
taken only as a last resort; 

 

 NCH has been closely involved with Operation Reacher. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the updates in the report, and presented to the meeting; 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 12.09.18 

3 

(2) approve the following requests for funding to take down existing concrete 
and timber fence panels and replace with metal railings, as detailed in the 
report: 

 
Location     Cost (£) 
 
2-14 Peary Close, Bestwood    6,630 
1-17 Peary Close, Bestwood  15,300 
206-212 Peary Close, Bestwood  15,810 
7-36 Morrell Bank, Bestwood  49,470 
Towyn Court (wall and railings)  67,000 

 
18  AREA BASED GRANTS - UPDATE 

 
Gary Cawthorne of the Bestwood Partnership provided an update on Area Based 
Grant in the Area, covering grant management, employment and training activity, 
children and young people initiatives and community centres/voluntary and 
community sector updates.  
 
The following points were made during discussion: 
 

 Overall, there has been significant activity across all the priorities. Bestwood 
Directions has now moved to the Bestwood Community Centre, which was 
more accessible for service users; 

 

 The view was expressed that better targeted outreach for children and young 
people in Bestwood was needed; 

 

 It was explained that while funding was secured until April 2019, future funding 
to ensure continuity of services beyond then was not guaranteed. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update, and to thank Mr Cawthorne for his 
comprehensive report. 
 
19  ROBIN HOOD ENERGY UPDATE 

 
Gail Scholes, Chief Executive, Robin Hood Energy (RHE) and Councillor Sally 
Longford RHE Board member, delivered a presentation on the work of RHE, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the company was established in 2014 and was the first publicly owned not for 

profit energy company in the UK. It was originally conceived to help tackle fuel 
poverty in Nottingham City; 
 

(b) RHE now serves over 115,000 customers across the UK taking in customers from 
an extended partnership of white label companies and other local authorities; 
 

(c) RHE has been much more successful than other ‘start up’ energy companies and 
has already achieved a profit within the first three years. Loans from the council to 
start the company are being repaid at commercial rates; 
 

(d) there are a wide range of tariffs available including green energy tariffs and a 
reduced tariff for city residents. Average savings for city residents are around 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 12.09.18 

4 

£153 compared to standard prepay tariffs; 
 

(e) customers’ tariffs are regularly reviewed to ensure that they are the most suitable. 
Now that the company is achieving profit it has voluntarily joined the warm home 
discount scheme and fuel vouchers are regularly sent to food banks across the 
city to help the most vulnerable. 

 
The following points were raised during discussion: 
 
(f) While RHE was competitively priced within the energy market, prospective 

customers needed to check the terms and conditions of their current contracts to 
make sure they were not liable to exit fees. However, for customers on a 
prepayment meters, a switch was straightforward; 

 
(g) It was also pointed out that many customers wrongly believed that they could not 

switch provider while in arrears. A Debt Assignment Protocol was in place within 
the industry, meaning that customers could switch to aa cheaper tariff and use 
savings to pay off arrears. 

 
RESOLVED to note the presentation and verbal update. 
 
20  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2018/19 PROGRAMME 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report, detailing 
spend for 2018/19 and requesting approval for expenditure from the Fund. A revised 
appendix for Bestwood ward was tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the monies available for 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 

report; 
 
(2) approve the following schemes from the 2018/19 available funds: 
 

Location   Scheme    Cost (£) 
 
Basford Public realm Gabrielle Close play area  10,000 
     Park improvement 
 
Bestwood Public realm Hillington Rise       455 
     Litter bin 

 
21  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET 

 
The Committee noted the actions agreed by the Director of Community Protection as 
detailed at Appendices B and C of the report, and the allocations for 2018/19 for each 
councillor, without discussion. 
 
22  WARD REPORTS 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report, which 
detailed the current priorities and issues facing both wards and providing details of 
forthcoming events. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 12.09.18 

5 

 
During the brief discussion that followed, support was expressed for the development 
of a ‘dinosaur’ themed golf attraction on Stockhill Park, and assurances were given 
that NCVS were vetting those involved with the Heathfield Community Centre. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
23  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Committee noted that the next Area Committee meeting is to take place on 5 
December 2018. 
 


